
TOWN BOARD MEETING 

MAY 9, 1938 

Present: Mr. Blauvelt 

Mr. Eberling 

Dr. Gilchrest 

Mr* Jacobs en 

Mr. Baker 

The minutes of the previous meeting were adopted as read. 

Mr. Baker moved that the Veterans of Foreign Wars and the 

American Legion be informed that they are allowed $50.00 for 

Memorial Day observance, and that they submit the bill they incur 

to the Town Board for payment. 

Seconded by Mr. Eberling Carried 

Mr. Eberling moved that Stanley Russell of Congers be 

appointed Fire Policeman for the Congers Fire District in the 

place of Edwin Swartwout. 

Seconded by Mr. Jacobsen Carried 

Mr. Baker moved that William North of Valley Cottage be 

appointed Republican Inspector of Election for District #8, Town 

of Clarkstown in place of James Hartwick previously appointed. 

Seconded by Mr. Eberling Carried 

Mr. Jacobsen moved that the cemeteries in the Town be properly 

cared for, and that the Supervisor employ whatever assistance is 

required for this work. 

Seconded by Mr. Baker Carried 

Mr. Blauvelt said that the throe certificates of indebtedness 

have been paid, and that the Town is now entirely out of debt. The 

amount of money saved by prepaying these certificates is #839.42. 

Mr. Crippen appeared before the Board and read a letter from 

the Hillside Soenlo Protective Association, urging that the Town of 

Clarkstown be zoned a's soon as possible* He further urged that 



something be done by the Board towards appointing a Chairman of the 

Zoning Board, providing one has not already been named by the Zoning 

Board itself* 

Mr. Baker Informed Mr. Crippen that he had received a letter 

from Mr. Harold S. Deming, a member of the Zoning Board, which indicates 

that the Board has almost finished preparing its report, and that as 

soon as more information is received from experts now touring the town, 

the report will be forthcoming. 

Mr. Jacobsen moved that Mrs. Buchenau write Miss Natalie Couch 

and ask if she will give the Board some information relative to drawing 

up an ordinance in regard to Boarding Houses in the Town and the right 

of the Board to control them, this of course to be without legal charges, 

Seconded by Dr. Gilchrest Carried 

Mr. Blauvelt read a letter from the Rockland Gas Corp. in 

regard to the extension of gas mains in Clarkstown, and in which they 

say that the extension will be made at once. 

Mr. Blauvelt read a letter from the Civic lioard of Clarkstown 

in regard to the installation of street lights in Clarkstown. 

Mr. Baker moved that two tax refunds be paid, one to Percy 

Coyle in the amount of $2.78 and the other to Alfred Bathel in the 

amount of $2.60. 

Seconded by Mr. Eberling Vote: Mr. Eberling Yes 

Dr. Gilchrest Yes 

Mr. Jacobsen Yes 

Mr. Baker Yes 

Mr. Blauvelt Yes 

Dr. Gilchrest moved that the bids for the Assessment Rolls 

be turned over to the Chairman of the Board of Assessors for their 

attention, and that the awarding of the bid be left entirely in their 

hands* 

Seoonded by Mr. Jacobsen Carried 

Mr. Vlotor Smith appeared before the Board in regard to the 

Doming property and the establishment of the line between the townships 

of Clarkstown and Ramapo. Mr. Smith aald that no petition has ever been 



presented'to the Town of Clarkstown requesting the moving of the Town 

l ine and placing the Deming property in Ramapo. 

Mr. Smith was requested by the Board to retain the Deming 

property on his books u n t i l the matter i s def in i te ly straightened out. 

There was no report on the pin ball machines or the peddlers 

l icenses* 

Mr. Klein, Supt. of Highways, reported on the Valley Cottage 

Station Plaza and the Congers Station Plaza. He said that the work 

had been accomplished at very l i t t l e cost and that most of the work 

was being taken care of by the Highway department. 

Dr. Gilchrest moved that the school books be cal led i n by at 

l eas t the c lose of the school year, thus enabling the School D i s tr i c t s 

in securing funds at an ear l i er date, so i t wi l l not become necessary 

for them to borrow. 

Seconded by Mr. Jacob sen Carried 

Mr. Jacobsen reported that a comment had been made at the Con­

servation Dinner, complimenting the manner in which the minutes and 

records of the Town Board are kept. 

Mr. Klein offered f igures on a new grader. 

Mr. Jacobsen moved that Mr. Klein make his pvrn decision in 

purchasing the new grader with a l l equipment. 

Seconded by Mr. Eberling Vote: Mr. Eberling Yes 

Dr. Gilchrest Yes 

Mr. Jacobsen Yes 

Mr. Baker Yes 

Mr. Blauvelt Yes 

Mr. Barracks again appeared before the Board in regard to payment 

for h is services in forming the New City Fire D i s t r i c t . 

Mr. Baker again advised Mr. Barraoks that th is I s a Fire Dlst* 

oharge and that provision has been made for payment in the 1938 Fire 

Dis t . budget. Mr* Baker promised to look Into the matter and aee the 

Oommlaalonera personally In an e f for t to seoure the money for Mr* Barraoks. 



Bills Nos. 472 to576 on Warrant No. 7 were audited and ordered 

paid as follows: 

CLAIM 
NO, 

472 

473 

474 

475 

476 

477 

478 

479 

480 

481 

482 

483 

484 

485 

486 

487 

488 

489 

490 

491 

492 

493 

494 

495 

496 

497 

498 

499 

CLAIMANT 
NATURE OF 
CLAIM 

Roswell P. Blauvelt Expense 

Kate Buchenau w 

Philip J. Klein " 

Hanuet Fire Engine Co• Rent of Court­
room 

Lorraine M. Shortal Expense 

Samuel J. T. Garrison " 

Florence E. G. Wood " 

New York Telephone Co. " 

Rockland Lt. & Power 
Co. 

Rose M. Leo 

John C. Fajen 

New City Hardware 
Store 

Rockland Lt. & Power 
Co. 

New York Telephone 
Co. 

Philip J. Klein 

Excelsior Press 

Ame Awning Co. 

George Perino 

RookLand Lt. & Power 
Co* 

Excelsior Press 

New York Telephone 
Co. 

Wm. Paul Baboook 

Rent of Receiver's 
office 

Rent of Town 
Clerk's office 

Expense 

it 

ti 

ft 

it 

Supplies 

Expense 
tt 

if 

it 

FUND AND/OR 
APPROPRIATION 

Supervisor 

Town Clerk 

tt it 

Justice 

tt 

II 

Assessors 

Receiver 

tt 

of Taxes 

it tt 

»'s 
Town Offices 

tt 

tt 

ii 

it 

if 

it 

tt 

Police 

it 

tt 

tt 

it 

it 

tt 

u 

ti 

it 

tt 

tt 

AMOUNT 
ALLOWED 

6.65 

6.00 

3.65 

40.00 

15.00 

50.15 

12.00 

5.85 

2.50 

40.00 

40.00 

6.23 

6.52 

14.45 

• 90 

8.00 

22.80 

1.20 

5.26 

6.75 

15.65 

8.00 

RocWLand Lt . & Power 
Co. 

John A. Golden Transportation 
( Auto Exp.) 

West Nyaok Oarage,Inc. 

Laura Hard Meyer 

Lederle Laboratories, 
Ino. 

Harry R. Mulrain 

Custody & Dispo- For Animals Killed 
sit ion of Dogs or Injured 

Medioal Supplies Board of Health"* 

Burying animals " " " 

4.60 

16*45 

9.75 

76,00 

1*00 

2*00 



I 

CO 
CI 
» 

I 

I 

CLAIM 
HO. 

500 

501 

502 

503 

504 

505 

506 

507 

508 

509 

510 

511 

512 

513 

514 

515 

516 

517 

518 

519 

520 

5a 

522 

523 

524 

525 

526 

527 

628 

529 

530 

531 

532 

W3 

034 

CLAIMANT 

. Stewart Hay 

Alfred Gerlach 

Herman Mat e m 

Raymond Mann 

. Joseph H. Kenmer 

• Elsie C. Stedge 

Geo. M. Kleckner 

Philip J. Klein 

Lettle Johnson 

Nyaok Typewriter . 
Exchange 

Coyle & Coyle 

tf tl I! 

Grand Union Stores 

tt tt tt 

G. & H. Goal Go. 

E. B.Shuart 

Mortimer Kadushin 

W. J. Sohoenfelder 

Koblin's Pharmacy 

George Bialkin,M.D. 

Keyrouse Pharmacy 

Gibson Hague 

Roy Hujus 

New York Telephone 
Co. 

George Bialkin, M.D 

NATURE 
CLAIM 

Burying 

tt 

tt 

n 

tt 

CF FUND AND /OR 
APPROPRIATION 

animals Board of Health 

tt tt 

n tt 

tt tt 

II ft 

Nurse -Sal. & Exp. " 

Expense 

tt 

tt 

tt 

Rent of 

Rent 

Home 

ti 

tt 

tt 

ti 

Spec* 

ti 

tt 

tt 

it 

of 

ReH 
t 

t 

t 

t 

n 

tt 

tt 

« 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

Welfare Officer 

it 

tt 

tt 

Office lf 

Commissary 

..(TownClaim) < 

ti 

ti 

tt 

it 

.& Medical-Town 

tt 

tt 

I 

tt 

it 

Comp. 2c 
to Vet. 

Expense 

it n 

tt it 

ft it 

it tt 

Clerioal Asst 
Welfare Off. 

• Veterans Relief 

William J. Sohoenfelder 

Thomas A. Goebel 

Fred H. Stelnmann 
Gen* Store 

Philip Rleber Co. 

Domini ok Raso 

Frank Perino 

Banas Bros* 

Richard Gerihardt 

Bernard Gibbons 

Charles I. Knapp 

tt 

tt 

tt 

» 

u 

ti 

it 

it 

ii 

II 

it 

it 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

ti 

it 

II 

tt 

II 

ti 

ti 

it 

Dutdoor Relief 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

• 
Veterans 

ti 

tt 

tt 

ti 

tt 

it 

ti 

tt 

II 

II 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

Relief 

tt 

it 

AMOUNT 
ALLOWED 

2*00 

6.00 

2.00 

2.00 

2.00 

80.88 

44.54 

4.10 

12.00 

3.25 

25.00 

15.00 

14.00 

22.50 

5.75 

2.25 

6.02 

12.88 

•24 

12.00 

.60 

2.05 

50.00 

9.30 

20.00 

4.30 

6.15 

2.00 

10.00 

11.00 

30.00 

20.00 

70.60 

20.00 

23*00 

fik^^'^^^ui'ii . ( ' • • . ' i J I .,. L . , ' . ' t . h . -,,,">! ; ' / " ] | . > .' I • • * * ' ! l ' i • '.:! ' 



CLAIM 
NO. 

535 

556 

537 

538 

539 

540 

5 4 1 -

542 

543 

544 

545 

546 

547 

548 

549 

550 

551 

552 

553 

554 

555 

556 

557 

558 

559 

560 

561 

562 

563 

564 

565 

566 

667 

568 

669 

CLAIMANT 

Wil l iam H# Young 

Antifciony Pol lmine 

Freda Pasano 

Mary Graham 

Lorenz Waltl 

Lo t t i e Oliver 

J . E. Vanderbilt & 
Co., I n c . 

Thomas A, Goebel 

Edwin C. Harring 

Henry Helmcke 

Christy Eberling 

John W. Lappe, S r , 

Joseph E. Chasse 

Mrs. Edwin DeBevoise 

Walter Hicks 

Albert Niemeyer 

Rose Walser 

Thomas Storms, J r . 

Henry Gildersleeve 

Mrs. Samuel Handley 

Lucy Manganelli 

Mrs. John Lappe 

Catherine Bach 

Joseph Goldstein 

Frank C. Haslaoh 

Home Owners9 Loan 
Corp. 

Grand Union Co. 

Fred Ht Stelnmann 
Gen. Store 

Endicott-Johnson 
Store 

Rockland L t . & Power 
Co. 

Virginia M# Davlea,M« 

E. J . Buaoloohl, M.D, 

Gibson Hague 

NATURE i 
CLAIM 

Vete rans 

tt 

it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

it 

it 

« 

it 

it 

it 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

n 

J>." 
it 

it 

William J« Sohoenf elder w 

George B i a l k i n , M.D. it 

OF 

R e l i e f 

tt 

tt 

tt 

» 

» 

n 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

» 

tt 

tt 

it 

tt 

it 

ti 

it 

tt 

tt 

it 

it 

it 

if 

ti 

it 

it 

ft 

« 

if 

ft 

ft 

FUND AND/OR 
APPROPRIATION 

Vete rans R e l i e f 

it 

ti 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

it 

ti 

ti 

ti 

ti 

ti 

tt 

tt 

tt 

ti 

(i 

ft 

tf 

ii 

ft 

ii 

tt 

tt 

ti 

ti 

tt 

ti 

ti 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

ti 

it 

ti 

tt 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

tt 

ft 

II 

ti 

tt 

fi 

II 

II 

ft 

if 

it 

ft 

AMOUNT 
ALLOWED 

58.00 

20.00 

20.00 

25.00 

104.75 

20.00 

11.50 

60.41 

21.04 

60.00 

59.50 

30,00 

28.00 

25.00 

17.25 

32.00 

60.00 

40.25 

16.20 

8.00 

20.00 

20.00 

6.50 

3.00 

90.00 

26.20 

75.00 

30.51 

25.24 

10.19 

12.00 

45.00 

6.10 

7.84 

15.00 



47 

I 
CLAIM 
NO. 

I 

CLAIMANT NATURE OP 
CLAIM 

FUND AND/OR 
APPROPRIATION 

AMOUNT 
ALLOWED 

570 

57* 

572 

575 

574 

575 

576 

Geo* Richards, M.D. Veterans 

D. J. Shea " 

Raoell Dental Cl in ic n 

Kenneth G. Theis , M.D. ,f 

Franklin B. Theis , M.D. w 

Town of Haverstraw ff 

ti tt it tt 

Relief 
tt 

ti 

tt 

ti 

tt 

tt 

Veterans 
tt 

tt 

n 

it 

tt 

it 

Relief 
tt 

ti 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

13.50 

14.14 

6.00 

8.00 

13.00 

6.00 

6.30 

Total $ 2,136.09 

C5 
CO 
CM 
S3 
< 

Dr. Gilchrest moved the Board adjourn. 

Seconded by Mr. Jacobsen 4 Carried 

Meeting adjourned. 

I Town Clerk of Clarkstown 

I 

fe . 
ill: 

M! ,'', 
feiJ'W,,,'","!'.,/'!' A>l^<r!' •V * 

^ ^ • ' W w ^ i t ^ .k, -•. • • • i ^ - ' U i M ' • ' • ' ' • ' i , 1 .!•'»'• •<•- 'l,rKM"» ' »i *' i , . ; . „ . ' ' / 


